Rule 2 47 ' Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Industnal & Commercial Property 4 01969307
Insurance Consultants Limited
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 191 of 2013
{full name of court)
(2) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Jason Daniel Baker Philip Lewis Armstrong
address(es) of FRP Adwisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s) 2nd Floor 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street 110 Cannon Street
London London
EC4N 6EU EC4N BEU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

v
(b) Insert date {b) 26 Aprl 2016 {b} 25 October 2016

' WL&—

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated (&3 l\ o l‘?u(a

i

13/112/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Sireet
Lendon

FRP ECAN 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

To All Creditors Your ref:
Our ref; J0319LON
Please Contact. Charlie Dagworthy
Telephone Number: 0203 005 4000
Email Address. Charlie.Dagworthy@frpadvisory com
Date 28 October 2016

Dear Sirs

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INSURANCE CONSULTANTS LIMITED

(XN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No. 191 of 2013

Further to my appointment as Admintstrator of the Company on 16 January 2013 and in connecbon with the
Joint Administrators’ proposed application to extend the Company’s administration, I provide my progress
report on this admunistration far the period 26 Apnil 2016 to 25 October 2016 (“the penod™} in accordance with
the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach-
» Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Joint Adminlistrators
» Appendix B - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
e AppendixC - Detatls of my Firms' time costs and disbursements
e AppendixD - Statement of expenses
» Form 2.24B - Formal Notice of the progress report

1. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
11 The objectives of administration are’

A. To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which

B To achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Cornpany were wound up (without first being in administration), falling which

C. Torealse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,

1.2 Objective A cannot be achieved as the Company ceased to trade on 19 December 2012 As there may
be limited realisations 1t is expected that objective B will also not be achievable As such, it 15
antcipated that objective C will be achieved, where property 1s realised n order to make distnbutions
the Company’s sole secured creditor, Coutts & Co ("the Bank”), and/or preferenhal creditors

1.3 The proposals included a statement in accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 ("IA'86") and therefore the Joint Administrators were not required to convene a meeting of
creditors.

AQ081

FRP Acvisory LLP ¢ incarpoictad n Engond ond /a8 undgr iha Lmited Liobly Pornesships Act 2000 a3 o Lmica vabaily Posiretshp Porinesnidp Numbser OC 55680
Regsterad aifice 110 Connon Shigat London EC4M SEU A st o members nomes s open 16 irspechan of ihis acdciass. vaaipadsory com

2l




1.4

15

21

2.2

23

2.4

ACOB1

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, which were deemed to have been approved on 5
March 2013, is as follows.

a) The Joint Administrators will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

b) The Company may be placed into liquidation Iif appropriate The proposed Liquidators are to be
Jason Daniel Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong.

¢) If the Company has no property which might permita distribution to its unsecured creditors, or {f
they also consider that an exit from the administration into Iiquidation 1s not appropriate, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies and three months after the filing
of the notice the Company will be dissolved.

d) As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has nsufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Joint
Admimsstrators’ proposals required the consent of the Bank as the Company’s sole secured
creditor!

(1) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out tates prevailing at the time the work Is undertaken; to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit A schedule of current charge out rates is set out in Appendix C

(1) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred, "

(w) The Jont Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect n accordance wath
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86 30 days following either the Company entefing into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The Bank has confirmed its acceptance of sections d) () to {i1) above of the proposals on 2 October
2013.

Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Payments Account

1 attach at Appendix B a receipts and payments account detailing transactions for the reporting Period
and for the entire administration

The Company s not VAT registered and cannot recover VAT, Irrecoverable VAT 1s shown separately
in the recelpts and payment account

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be made.
Investigations 1n this regard have been matenally hampered by the poor record keeping and the severe
deficiencies 1n, or outright absence of, the Company’s accounting records.

As previously reported, the Bank provided funding to Allanfield Group Plc (In Administration), the
Company’s parent, for a preliminary investigation into the group’s affairs and the identification of any
possible avenues for recovery that could be pursued further Accordingly, I nstructed forensic
accountants, Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP {"CCW™), on 4 September 2013, to begin an Invesbigation into
(amongst other thungs) the reasons for the fallure of the Group and what claims may have ansen
against third parties as a result.




25

26

2.7

28

29

2.10

31

3.2

AO081

1 recetved COW's initial draft report in February 2014, which is confidential Since then I have also
instructed Honeycomb PSG (forensic accountants) i connection with other possible avenues of
recovery, the nature aof which Is aiso confidential I can confirm however that the reports and my own
investigations have identified certain potential avenues of recovery acton I have reviewed all
information recerved from these third parties and made further enquinies where necessary. With the
assistance of my solicitors I am considering whether there are any grounds to bring any claims in
cennection with my investigations.

As my investigations are on-going I have not disclosed n detail the results of them at this stage
However, once my investigations are complete and should any actions be instigated, creditors will be
provided with further details in future reports In due course.

Statutory Client Account

As an Insurance broker the Company handied chient monies on a trust basis via a statutory client
account (“the Client Account”), which is governed by strict rules and regulations

In previous progress reports I explained that the Joint Admimistrators had made an application ta
Court for directions as to how they should deal with client account montes held in the Company and
Allanfield Property Insurance Services Umited ({In Administration) (“APIS”), an associated
company The last progress report, dated 24 May 2016 reported that a hearng took place as
scheduled between 10 and 12 November 2015; that judgment was handed down on 17 December
2015, that a further hearing took place on 18 March 2016 to resalve the form of order that the Court
ought to make consequential on that judgment, and that the Court made an order on 21 March 2016
(the “March 2016 Order”) That last progress report also reported that the Joint Administrators were
in the process of undertaking the steps that they were required by the March 2016 Order to take
(being, In general terms, steps necessary to ascertain who 1s entitfed to claim against the chent montes
and in what amount, and in which order of prionty those claims should be met, to then enable the
Jont Administrators to distribute the funds in the client accounts)

A further hearing took place on 14 October 2016 at which the Court was updated as to the steps that
the Joint Administrators had taken to implement the March 2016 Order Following that hearing the
Court made a further order (the “October 2016 Order”) pursuant to which (amongst other things} the
Court approved a settlement of claims between the client money ‘pools’ administered by (respectively)
the Company and APIS and further approved a scheme by which the Joint Admimstrators could pay
into Court any distributions of the client money which 1t is not possble for them to pay to the intended
recipients. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and costs attributable to the distnbutlon of the
dient monies are, i accordance with the March 2016 Order, payable from the chent monies in priornty
to other claims. A further hearing Is listed to take place on 24 and 25 November 2016, at which the
Joint Administrators' remuneration and costs will be assessed by the Chief Registrar of the Companies
Court.

Copies of the March 2016 Order, October 2016 Order and other selected other documents relating to
the application are available on the FRP Advisory LLP creditors’ portal which can be accessed using
the case codes I0315LON  (for ICP) and  A1276LON  (for APIS) at
https //creditors frpadvisory com/default.aspx. Further documents are likely to be uploaded from time
to time

Extension of the Administration

It was necessary to ensure sufficient time to allow for the above work to continue and for the ongoing
matters In relation to the Client Account, on which funding to pursue any actions 1n the Company's
adrmimstration 1s contingent, to be completed.

Accordingly, a six month extension to the admimstration pertod, being to 26 June 2014, was previously
agreed by the Bank as sole secured creditor, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the 1A’86.




3.3

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

6.1

AOOBI

The Administrators sought a further extension by submitting an application to Court for an extension
of the Company's admimstration by approximately 18 months to 31 December 2015 The Court made
an order granting the extension on 17 June 2014

Given that the heanng of the directions application was listed to take place during the week
commencing 9 November 2015 and in orde: that there be sufficient time to fulfil the requirements of
the Court'’s directions on dealing with the client account monies It was appropriate for the
Admunsstrators to request the Court grant a further extension to the period of the Administration  On
10 December 2015 the Court made an order granting the extension of the Administration untd 31
December 2016,

The Joint Adminstrators now intend to apply to Court for a further extenslon of the Company's
administration, from 5pm on 31 December 2016 to 5pm on 30 September 2017 {ie an extension of
9 months), rather than taking steps to wind up the Company. That application 1s due to be issued
shortly The rationale for seeking a further extension Is primarily to enable the Joint Administrators
to complete the process of distributing the Client Money from within admimstration rather than
liquidation. Were the Company to be wound up then this couid impede distribution of the Chent
Money, In particular because the Company remains authorised by the Financial Conduct Authonty (the
“FCA") and it 1s unclear at present what steps the FCA would reguire the Joint Administrators to take
to enable the Joint Adminstrators to distribute the chient money from within liquidation. The Joint
Administrators anticipate that an extension of 9 months will allow sufficient time to take all required
steps distribute the client money, cluding (In accordance with the Qctober 2016 Order) paying into
Court sums which 1t 1s not possibie for the Joint Administrators to pay to claimants. The apphcation is
to be made on an urgent basis so that, should the Court dechne to make an order to extend the
Company’s admunistration, the Joint Administrators will stll have time to cause the Company to be
wound up on or before 31 December 2016,

Outcome for Secured Creditor

The Bank has the benefit of cross-collateralised debentures contalning fixed and floating charge
secunty over each of the companies within the Group.

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed approximately £2.6m 1n accordance with a credit
facility granted to PLC. Based on current realisations and the costs of the administration to date there
are Insufficient funds to enable a distnbution at present.

In view of the March 2016 Order future distributions to the Bank are dependent on the success of any
claims pursued as a result of my nvestigations, so are uncertain at this stage. In any event it 15
expected that the Bank will suffer a shortfall on is lending once the Group's admnistrations are
complete.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The draft statement of affairs shows preferential creditors of £7,400, being employees for arrears of
pay and holiday pay. Based on current realisations and the costs of the administration there are
insufficient funds to enable a distribution to preferential creditors. Any future distnibution 1s dependent
on the same factors as discussed above,

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Joint Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescnbed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the IA'86 Whilst the prescribed part will apply in this case as the Bank’s debenture
was registered after 15 September 2003 there are currently insufficent funds avaiable to enable a
prescribed part dividend to unsecured creditors  Any future distribution, based on a prescribed part
or alternative 1s dependent on the level of future realisations and the nature of any claims which are
1ssued and which produce realisations {both of which remain uncertain), as well as the total costs of
the administration.




7.1

81

8.2

8.3

8.4

85

AO081

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

As the Jomt Admnistrators considered that the Company had insufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to the preferential or unsecured creditors, the Joint Admistrators’ pre
appointment costs required the consent of the Bank as secured creditor Approval was received from
the Bank as the secured creditor in accordance with Rule 2 67A (3) of the IR'86 to pay £8,800 plus
VAT of time costs, Following a review of our time costs It was concluded that the quantum of our pre
appointment time costs attributable to the Company was £3,444. These costs have been paid in full

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Our fees as Jont Administrators is based on computensed records of all time spent on the
administration of this case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time 15 charged to
the case In 6 minute units Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade.
The costs of the firm‘s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly
identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP
Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix D. A breakdown of our time costs incurred
during the period of this report, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is set out at
Appendix C.

The Jomt Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the loint
Administrators on behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses refating to the use of
private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are pad by
FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaiing at the time the mileage was incurred

Details of disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out In Appendix C

In accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of IR'86 It falls to the Bank as secured creditor to agree the basis
of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration The Bank has confirmed its agreement to the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration being charged on a time cost basis. To date the Joint Admunistrators
have drawn remuneration of £101,600 98 plus irrecoverable VAT, in respect of our bme costs of
£177,634 00. In addition to this, the Joint Administrators have time costs relating to the client account
totaling £112,030.25. A detalled analysis of the time costs relating to the Administration and the
application relating to the client money referred to above has been carnied out and, depending on the
Court’s decision at/following the hearnng histed for 24 and 25 November 2016 referred to above may
be reallocated between the time records. The result of the analysis has not been shown In the above
values,

I attach at Appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered by
this report.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and further have a nght
to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this
report, under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses mcurred In
the reporting period as set out in Appendix E only). Further details of these nghts can be found in the
Creditors’ Gude to Fees which you «can access Uusing the following link
http //creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm and select the guide for administrations. Alternatively,
a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there 1s a ttrme limit for
requesting information beling 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a ime
limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court apphcation that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive,




If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact my office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Industnial & Commercial Property Insurance Consultants Limited

Gl

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales and bound by

the Insolvency Code of Ethics
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by Jason Paniel Baker and
Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2013.

AOO8I1




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INSURANCE
CONSULTANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number:

Other trading names.

Company number

Reqistered office,

Previous registered office & business address*

Administrators’ names and addresses’

Date of appointment,

Appointor detatls

Previous office hotders, If any.

Extensions to the 1itial
period of appomntment’

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

191 of 2013

n/a

01969307

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

-

62 Margaret Street
London
W1iw 8TF

99 Heath Street
London
NW3 65T

Jason Daniel Baker and Philip Lewts Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

16 January 2013

Darry! Noik, Director

n/a

Inital 6 months to 15/07/2014, approved by the secured creditor
Extenston to 31/12/2015, following an application to Court
Further extension to 31/12/20186, following an apptication to Court

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




E:Bumaﬁ_nus.ﬁunﬁaxucuunﬁaoﬁn.cﬂugEE._u_nEEBEB_mzoﬂﬁumﬁuﬂ&c&nznﬁ“guﬁﬁﬂnﬂc&m&:___523_8._._3:_3883%_uﬂ_.:. £
BQRIAAOIRI 10U §1 | YA FN0IG JIURINSU) LR Se paped Auedwo]) Jyl SY T
spunod g0 1SUEEY R 4 PApUNGY sunby sneye Jo Juawaes paewipsy |

S910N

QNYH NI SIONVIVE

{(1¥A UT) SIS07) JUNEIdY U

1VA 2|ge08A0081]
sabueyD yueg

xe) uonescdiod
[25unoy) - 5324 |EBF
SUBWALINGS |86
5394 [eba

SUBLWISINGSI] SIOJELSIUIWPY
uoRRIDUNLLAY SI0JenS|uILpY
sy (eBan waunuiodde-ald

UonERUNWY SJojRasUILpY Jusunuodde-ald

T8 LTS C9E 06°681 ¢9E 100 16 LEE 000
08'8TL'SET S5 69'SEY 000 TL LOT 0oo
T0 66L'9LT SE 0TL9TT 000 07 0LT 000
99 SER'EEY 99 SEH'EET e
ST GeL'(E bR briLE 1€ 0F @
0Q ST 00 ST
06 601 g5 19 SE 8b
8S ¥8LL BS bBLL
¥5 151 #5151 b5 15T
92 080 94 50804
206407 206L0'T
86 009'101 86 009101
€€ Eet'E €8 £EEE
SLEVP'E S EbH'E
18°LT5'29E 06 631'79¢ 000 16 LEE 00 0
65 L16 89 645 16 £EE
£9 Q0T'€S £9 00T°ES
65 605'80F 65 605'80E
n
¥ E E} 3 3
abJey) abueyy afiseyd abuey)
830, puURJD Buneopy paxiy bugeold paxyy
9107 IUdv §Z 9T0T 19Q0P0 5T
0} 0} SII0N

€107 Aenuer 9T wosd

uogensiuiwpy Jo uoneing

g4 XIANIddVY

910z 1udy 97 woly

JUnO0Y poLdg

910Z 42q0P0 SZ °L

syuawied puy s3diaddy JO PLisqy ,S103enSIuiWpy Julef

(NOLLYYLSINIWAY NI)

GALIWTT SLNVLTNSNOD IONVENSNI ALYIdOUd TVIDUIWWOD B TVIBISNANI

SINIWAVd

S50 1S243)U] ueq
WaWARDIBAD JO punyay
UOISSILLILIOY BJUBINSUT

S1dI13034

000'ES
ulepRun

SHERY Jo
uaweng




PALINIU S2M 1302 SI) NUN 37 18 Rapgpeanud
DU LIRUR L TR LT

ar Lir o) pues) cligZL 0SE-00L o0ze0L uoddng § [RUQ|SSIQI Jonuny
1E G99 aBmsog $62-00T GLEGLL G258 |eUOISS8jcid SO0
sleo LSLTYE T SO Ore cey-0Ze SCYSZT si010asQ / webeuen
1 AoBsjen S5 05y S6r-58e [l 774 BupRd / Jaye) Juswiunoddy
3 SnjeA 10T Aua 8T CLOT MOrIsT TIOT AT apeis
91.0Z 1840390 SZ 0 910Z (lidv 9 waiy s0j21 300 ebieyd dud
popad oy) JOJ BIUBWDEING S|
yerch 9Z %2 00 94¢ 00 S6¥ 3 @)ty AHH 6beieAY
00 123 05 280°0 AT 00 ¥15'8 31800 [BIOL
. 60 82¢ S ¥5E'51 02 oy S8 ¥ 09 ¢Z 5£0 0z L1 SINCH JEloL
16192 sk’ or g ov o sBunesry /Aupoday AoNES
ST e 05 Li2 0zl ozt LYAXY.) 1ddy 1504
L1 Z9 49 266') 09 ¢ 08 L eouedwion Aioymeis
Gl Z0E 00 vo8'L 059 € b T4 suopebrsaau - (efa
00 sL2 05 1Z alo 0L 0 sopn Amednsaau)
¥L10% 03 166" 089 orey [\ %4 uopubnsaau]
00 56¥ 05 9¥E 0L0 0.0 Iopaus-edan
00 5.2 0D oLt orp oro sshodws
L4134 Si 109 Sr i 0so $60 SJOJPRID paInDasuUn
SE LIy Sz ¥80'L (1] 4 060 g9t si0Npal)
e viy $2 509°'9 SEY oo L g€ uonesjEay Jesseeda
00 6T 0§ {5¢ et [ yopa9(102) 1980
18 L57 SL59LL 9951 otz 9¢ £1 uones|esy jossy
86 L82 §Z952 1 08 4 00z - TX GED o ARSIUILIPY [RIFUAD
ot 192 00 Si¢ oTe 0ZZ |BaUss) - Bununoaoy sen
¥eEOLZ G0 S0€ s¥ sri MDIARY pUE JORUOD 9sED
chLEL 05 vov S6Z goz 00 Oufjunosay 98870
L BT 9L ovL'S or ¥l 59F or & 5S40

SLOZIOLLT PAIUNA

sshnt (6L

Yudng of jeUwistdjuly isfunr

uoda 1909 polad - Woday 6 dIS dHd

o ie13aH0 | s1oBetney

slaying
[T LI ENL T

910 JIIS0 52 @ BLOZ IWdY 6T poved eul o) pabueyd sl

Buluueld PUB UONEASILIWPY

{uopensuupy v Auadold (BjaJewuen g elgsnpul




APPENDIX C

FRP ADVISORY LLP ("FRP™)
HOURLY CHARGE QUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2016

Grade £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 445
Managers/Directors 340-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-175

Time costs are mamntained on computensed records of all time spend on the administration of each case Matters
deait with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and expenience required Time ts charged to the case In maximum of six minute units Charge-out rates are based
on individual expertise, quailfication and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to
the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at least
annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information ¢an be found in the Creditors” Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http //www frpadvisory com/fees-guide html  Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request

On accasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder tn connection with an msolvency
appointment

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
{known as Category 2)

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there is speafic expenditure directly referable to the
appaintment in guestion, these include but are not hmited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment In question but not to a payment to an
independent third party With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which 15 directly
attributable to the msolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the trme
the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this ts 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval In the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration




1¥A JO amsnpouy s) 0nbyy
Si]  JUNCODE JUSIR Bl Jo asuadxa ue SB JUNOIDEe JUDIR SU) LLIOY) B|GRIBACIDI B jim 353y
124} pasodoad §) ) pUe JUN0IIR JUAYD LY 0} UONERS UL Afoym paunauf $1500 01 33e731 asaulL (S)

3|qRIBA0DBS JOU SI 1A “19501q SoURINSUl U Se papen Auedwo) auyl sy Ajpjeredas
UMOYS 317 pUE (51507 JUNODDY WD, 1da2Xa) LYA 8PNiIX3 BA0GE UMOYS 1500 3| &)
-unoy o3 voreaidde ayy Ut papnjoui USaq sey pue pajaidwad Uaaq sey
312153 jeuauab suy puR SJSTIeW JUNGIIR JUSNE SUT UO JUAdS JWn USIMIDG Juawuoniodde
ue - pred 30U Ing ‘UolRISILILWPY Ay o3 pabtueyD SIs02 awn (e6a) 03 sa1ejau aunby sl (£)
SonjeA 3a0qe aL Ut UMoYs
u3aq Jou $eY SIsAjeue ayj Jo 3nsas Ayl (poday SIyY ul pajiessp Buweay, unoy sus 3@ bulni
ay1 uo Buipuadap ‘apea swiy UoNRSILIWPE By3 0] UONEI0|[22! B O} 12{qns ag Aewr yiym Jo
BLUOS) JUAD30R JUAID 3 A Buijeap W PRLINDW SJUBWIASINGSIP pue Jusds 3w Jo adsal
ul Ajjearmads pue Aj@aeledas papiosal SIUSWSSINGSIP 1§ 51500 3Um] 0] Seleal ainby sy (z)

San|ea SAOAE 343 Ul UMOYS Uaag J0U SBY SISABLE 3u) JO JINsa1 3y (uoday
s u) paneiep Buuesy pnod aw 38 Buiru syl o Huipuadap ‘pap.oss S) Junodoe Ul
aun uo Ajjeayoads Juads BN aisym 3paz aU 03 UONED0|eas B 01 D3(GNS 3Q ARl Yaium

4O 3WOS) UORRNSIUKUPY 3y 0] pabireyd SjUaWRSsINGSIP PUB 51500 3w 0] SakefRl aanBy sy {1}

$9J0N
9ED'PET lejol
0 {s) (LvA PUIY 53500 UN000Y JUID
90¥'22 ) 1VA 3|Qesan0aL]
0 sabiey) yueg
0 [osunoD - sasy [eb:
0 suawasngsig |6
0 (€) s34 |eba
0 (unoooY JUS|D) SUSWISINGSIP SIOJRIISIUIUDY JWOL
0E£0'ZTT (2) {Unoo0Y JUBID) SIS00 BWY SICIENSIVIWPY WHOL
0 SUIWISINGSIC SICTRNSIIWPY
0 (1) UONRJSUNUBY SIOIEASIIWPY

3 S9JO0N

9T0Z 199010

ST 0 mhhwo_ﬂ__aa. 9T sosuadxa

ay) Joy sasuadxgy

9107 ¥3T0LD0 ST 01 9T0T TMUdY 9T WOH] AOTHId FHL Y04 SISNIAX3I JO ENIWILVIS

{NOLLVHISINIWAY NI) Q21IWI] SINVLINSNOD IONVHENSNI ALH3dOUd TVIDUIWWOD 3 TVIULSNANI

a XIONadd¥Y




